Memorandum. The adjustments that were applied to restate and reclassify the originally reported consolidated financial
statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2009 have been audited by KAP Tanudiredja, Wibisana & Rekan
(a member of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited) as stated in their report dated April 21, 2011, which is not

— 16 —

included in this Offering Memorandum. KAP Tanudiredja, Wibisana & Rekan (a member firm of
PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited) were not engaged to audit, review, or apply any procedures to the
restated and reclassified financial information as of and for the year ended December 31, 2009 appearing as
comparatives in the consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2011.
Accordingly, the restated and reclassified financial information as of and for the year ended December 31, 2009 have not
been audited or reviewed.

— 17 —

Year Ended December 31, 2009
Before

Restatement
Audited

Restatement
Adjustments

Audited

Reclassification
Adjustments

Audited

As Previously
Reported
Unaudited

Restatement
Adjustments

Audited

Reclassification
Adjustments

Audited
As Restated
Unaudited

(Rp. in billions)
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Domestic sales of crude oil, natural gas, geothermal energy and oil products ..... 303,770.7 (6,048.7) — 297,721.9 (536.9) (6,029.8) 291,155.3
Certain fuel (BBM) products and LPG costs subsidy reimbursements from the Government ..... 41,366.1 — — 41,366.1 — — 41,366.1
Export of crude oil and oil products ..... 28,571.2 — — 28,571.2 390.0 — 28,961.2
Marketing fees ..... 1,409.1 — — 1,409.1 — — 1,409.1
Revenues in relation to other operating activities ..... 3,229.4 (773.9) — 2,455.5 — — 2,455.5

Total sales and other operating revenues ..... 378,346.4 (6,822.6) — 371,523.8 (147.0) (6,029.8) 365,347.1

Cost of goods sold ..... 309,341.8 — — 309,341.8 (215.8) (4,055.6) 305,070.4
Upstream production and lifting costs ..... 12,836.9 91.0 (513.3) 12,414.6 — — 12,414.6
Exploration costs ..... 1,978.2 — — 1,978.2 — — 1,978.2
Expenses in relation to other operating activities ..... 2,327.6 — 292.7 2,620.3 — — 2,620.3

Total cost of sales and other direct costs ..... 326,484.5 91.0 (220.7) 326,354.8 (215.8) (4,055.6) 322,083.4

Gross profit ..... 51,861.9 (6,913.6) 220.7 45,169.0 68.8 (1,974.2) 43,263.6
Selling and marketing expenses ..... 14,225.4 (7,139.1) — 7,086.3 — (1,974.2) 5,112.2
General and administration expenses ..... 10,184.1 — 220.7 10,404.8 7.0 — 10,411.8

Total operating expenses ..... 24,409.6 (7,139.1) 220.7 17,491.2 7.0 (1,974.2) 15,523.9

Income from operations ..... 27,452.3 225.5 — 27,677.8 61.9 — 27,739.7
Share in net income of associates ..... 88.6 — 142.1 230.8 (41.0) — 189.8
Foreign exchange gain — net ..... 149.2 — — 149.2 18.1 — 167.3
Finance income ..... 1,333.3 — — 1,333.3 — — 1,333.3
Finance costs ..... (1,830.5) (158.0) — (1,988.4) (14.6) — (2,003.0)
Other income — net ..... 626.5 — (142.1) 484.4 (3.8) — 480.6

Total other income — net ..... 367.2 (158.0) — 209.3 (41.3) — 168.0

Income before income tax expense ..... 27,819.6 67.5 — 27,887.1 20.7 — 27,907.7

Current tax ..... 8,995.1 — — 8,995.1 13.8 — 9,008.9
Deferred tax ..... 3,145.5 (338.8) — 2,806.7 4.0 — 2,810.7

Total income tax expense ..... 12,140.6 (338.8) — 11,801.8 17.8 — 11,819.6

Income before minority interests ..... 15,679.0 406.3 — 16,085.3 2.8 — 16,088.1
Minority interests ..... 117.9 — — 117.9 (2.8) (115.1) —

Net income ..... 15,796.9 406.3 — 16,203.2 — (16,203.2) —

Income for the year* ..... — — — — — 16,088.1 16,088.1

Other comprehensive income ..... — — — — — 212.5 212.5
Difference arising from translation of foreign currency financial statements ..... — — — — — (1,861.8) (1,861.8)

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax ..... — — — — — (1,649.3) (1,649.3)

Total comprehensive income ..... — — — — — 14,438.8 14,438.8

Income attributable to:
Owners of the parent ..... — — — — — 16,203.2 16,203.2
Non-controlling interest ..... — — — — — (115.1) (115.1)

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the parent ..... — — — — — 14,459.7 14,459.7
Non-controlling interest ..... — — — — — (20.9) (20.9)

* Consists of net income as previously reported and minority interests after restatement adjustments

—
18

—

(2) As restated. See Note 4a to our consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2011
included elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Balance Sheets) Data

As of December 31,

2009
As Restated(1)

2010
Audited

As Restated(2)
2011

Audited 2011

Rp. Rp. Rp. US$
(Rp. in billions and US$ in millions)

Total current assets ..... 160,786.8 126,764.9 156,819.5 17,293.7

[…]

The adjustments that were applied to restate and reclassify the originally reported consolidated financial statements as of and
for the year ended December 31, 2009 have been audited by KAP Tanudiredja, Wibisana & Rekan (a member of
PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited) as stated in their report dated April 21, 2011, which is not included in this
Offering Memorandum. KAP Tanudiredja, Wibisana & Rekan (a member firm of PricewaterhouseCoopers International
Limited) were not engaged to audit, review, or apply any procedures to the restated and reclassified financial information as
of and for the year ended December 31, 2009 appearing as comparatives in the consolidated financial statements as of and for
the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2011. Accordingly, the restated and reclassified financial information as of and for
the year ended December 31, 2009 have not been audited or reviewed.

— 19 —

As of December 31, 2009

Before
Restatement

Audited

Restatement
Adjustments

Audited

Reclassification
Adjustments

Audited

As Previously
Reported
Unaudited

Restatement
Adjustments

Audited

Reclassification
Adjustments

Audited
As Restated
Unaudited

(Rp. in billions)
Consolidated statement of financial position
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 14,739.5 — — 14,739.5 47.8 — 14,787.2
Restricted funds — net ..... 2,993.6 — — 2,993.6 — — 2,993.6
Short-term investments ..... 1,565.8 — — 1,565.8 — — 1,565.8
Long-term investments — current portion ..... 1,000.0 — — 1,000.0 — — 1,000.0
Trade receivables — related parties — net ..... 925.7 — — 925.7 (446.8) 14,711.3 15,190.3
Trade receivables — third parties — net ..... 26,370.3 — 186.4 26,556.7 332.9 (14,747.3) 12,142.3
Due from the Government — current portion ..... 9,867.3 — (93.7) 9,773.6 — — 9,773.6
Other receivables — related parties — net ..... 72.6 — — 72.6 — 46.4 119.0
Other receivables — third parties — net ..... 1,056.5 — 251.7 1,308.2 24.9 (10.4) 1,322.6
Inventories — net ..... 52,390.8 — — 52,390.8 32.7 — 52,423.5
Prepaid taxes — current portion ..... 1,378.8 — — 1,378.8 104.5 — 1,483.3
Prepayments ..... 571.2 — — 571.2 2.6 — 573.8
Dividend advances and others ..... 47,411.7 — — 47,411.7 — — 47,411.7

Total current assets ..... 160,343.8 — 344.3 160,688.2 98.6 — 160,786.8

Due from the Government — net of current portion ..... 10,127.7 — — 10,127.7 — — 10,127.7
Deferred tax assets — net ..... 6,014.0 284.0 — 6,298.0 0.3 — 6,298.3
Long-term investments — net of current portion ..... 7,224.5 — — 7,224.5 (320.6) — 6,903.9
Fixed assets — net ..... 59,294.9 1,688.2 — 60,983.1 581.4 — 61,564.5
Oil & gas, and geothermal properties — net ..... 35,122.0 — — 35,122.0 — — 35,122.0
Concession assets — net ..... 11,503.6 (11,503.6) — — — — —
Prepaid taxes — net of current portion ..... — — 15,999.8 15,999.8 — — 15,999.8
Other assets — net ..... 21,181.9 767.8 (15,999.8) 5,949.9 (2.3) — 5,947.6

Total non-current assets ..... 150,468.6 (8,763.7) — 141,704.9 258.9 — 141,963.7

Total assets ..... 310,812.4 (8,763.7) 344.3 302,393.0 357.5 — 302,750.5

Short-term loans ..... 14,760.6 — — 14,760.6 — — 14,760.6
Trade payables — related parties ..... 867.0 — — 867.0 (277.9) 469.1 1,058.3
Trade payables — third parties ..... 21,388.4 — 186.3 21,574.7 224.7 (469.1) 21,330.2
Due to the Government — current portion ..... 30,842.9 — (93.7) 30,749.2 — 250.0 30,999.2
Taxes payable ..... 4,552.4 — — 4,552.4 9.8 — 4,562.2
Accrued expenses ..... 7,787.0 — — 7,787.0 5.1 (250.0) 7,542.2
Long-term liabilities — current portion ..... 5,109.4 203.4 — 5,312.9 52.8 — 5,365.6
Other payables — related parties ..... 616.9 — — 616.9 — — 616.9
Other payables — third parties ..... 4,371.7 — 251.7 4,623.4 2.7 — 4,626.1
Deferred revenue — current portion ..... 1,268.7 (854.2) — 414.6 — — 414.6

Total current liabilities ..... 91,565.0 (650.7) 344.3 91,258.6 17.2 — 91,275.8

—
20

—

Before
Restatement

Audited

Restatement
Adjustments

Audited

Reclassification
Adjustments

Audited

As Previously
Reported
Unaudited

Restatement
Adjustments

Audited

Reclassification
Adjustments

Audited
As Restated
Unaudited

(Rp. in billions)

Due to the Government — net of current portion ..... 5,199.1 — — 5,199.1 — — 5,199.1
Deferred tax liabilities — net ..... 3,774.8 767.8 — 4,542.6 — — 4,542.6
Long-term liabilities — net of current portion ..... 17,111.9 1,484.7 — 18,596.6 338.5 — 18,935.1
Provision for employee benefits ..... 30,621.0 — — 30,621.0 0.2 — 30,621.2
Provision for decommissioning and site restoration ..... 6,099.0 — — 6,099.0 — — 6,099.0
Deferred revenue — net of current portion ..... 13,662.4 (11,036.0) — 2,626.4 — — 2,626.4
Other non-current payables ..... 660.8 — — 660.8 14.0 — 674.8

Total non-current liabilities ..... 77,129.1 (8,783.5) — 68,345.6 352.7 — 68,698.3

Total liabilities ..... 168,694.1 (9,434.2) 344.3 159,604.2 369.9 — 159,974.1

Minority interests in net assets of consolidated subsidiaries ..... 634.1 — — 634.1 (12.4) (621.7) —
Share capital
Authorized — 200,000,000 ordinary shares at par value of Rp. 1,000,000 (full amount) per share,

issued and paid up — 82,569,779 shares ..... 82,569.8 — — 82,569.8 — — 82,569.8
Equity adjustments ..... (22,343.9) — — (22,343.9) — — (22,343.9)
Government contributed assets pending final clarification of status ..... 558.9 — — 558.9 — — 558.9
Other equity components ..... — — — — — (47.7) (47.7)
Differences arising from translation of foreign currency financial statements ..... 33.0 — (211.9) (178.9) — 178.9 —
Differences arising from transactions resulting in changes in the equity of Subsidiaries and

associates ..... (80.7) — 211.9 131.2 — (131.2) —
Retained earnings — appropriated ..... 5,946.5 — — 5,946.5 — — 5,946.5
Retained earnings — unappropriated ..... 74,800.7 670.5 — 75,471.2 — — 75,471.2
Non-controlling interest ..... — — — — — 621.7 621.7

Total equity ..... 141,484.3 670.5 — 142,154.8 — 621.7 142,776.4

Total liabilities and equity ..... 310,812.4 (8,763.7) 344.3 302,393.0 357.5 — 302,750.5

—
21

—

(2) As restated. See Note 4a to our consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2011
included elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Data

Year Ended December 31,

2009
As Restated(1)

2010
Audited

As Restated(1)
2011

Audited 2011

Rp. Rp. Rp. US$
(Rp. in billions and US$ in millions)

Net cash generated from operating activities ..... 12,783.3 22,031.5 13,889.4 1,531.7
Net cash used in investing activities ..... (18,749.9) (16,012.8) (17,648.3) (1,946.2)

[…]

The adjustments that were applied to restate and reclassify the originally reported consolidated financial statements as of and
for the year ended December 31, 2009 have been audited by KAP Tanudiredja, Wibisana & Rekan (a member of
PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited) as stated in their report dated April 21, 2011, which is not included in this
Offering Memorandum. KAP Tanudiredja, Wibisana & Rekan (a member firm of PricewaterhouseCoopers International
Limited) were not engaged to audit, review, or apply any procedures to the restated and reclassified financial information as
of and for the year ended December 31, 2009 appearing as comparatives in the consolidated financial statements as of and for
the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2011. Accordingly, the restated and reclassified financial information as of and for
the year ended December 31, 2009 have not been audited or reviewed.

— 62 —

Year Ended December 31, 2009

Before
Restatement

Audited

Restatement
Adjustments

Audited

Reclassification
Adjustments

Audited

As Previously
Reported
Unaudited

Restatement
Adjustments

Audited

Reclassification
Adjustments

Audited
As Restated
Unaudited

(Rp. in billions)
Consolidated statements of comprehensive income
Domestic sales of crude oil, natural gas, geothermal energy and oil products ..... 303,770.7 (6,048.7) — 297,721.9 (536.9) (6,029.8) 291,155.3
Certain fuel (BBM) products and LPG costs subsidy reimbursements from the Government ..... 41,366.1 — — 41,366.1 — — 41,366.1
Export of crude oil and oil products ..... 28,571.2 — — 28,571.2 390.0 — 28,961.2
Marketing fees ..... 1,409.1 — — 1,409.1 — — 1,409.1
Revenues in relation to other operating activities ..... 3,229.4 (773.9) — 2,455.5 — — 2,455.5

Total sales and other operating revenues ..... 378,346.4 (6,822.6) — 371,523.8 (147.0) (6,029.8) 365,347.1

Cost of goods sold ..... 309,341.8 — — 309,341.8 (215.8) (4,055.6) 305,070.4
Upstream production and lifting costs ..... 12,836.9 91.0 (513.3) 12,414.6 — — 12,414.6
Exploration costs ..... 1,978.2 — — 1,978.2 — — 1,978.2
Expenses in relation to other operating activities ..... 2,327.6 — 292.7 2,620.3 — — 2,620.3

Total cost of sales and other direct costs ..... 326,484.5 91.0 (220.7) 326,354.8 (215.8) (4,055.6) 322,083.4

Gross profit ..... 51,861.9 (6,913.6) 220.7 45,169.0 68.8 (1,974.2) 43,263.6
Selling and marketing expenses ..... 14,225.4 (7,139.1) — 7,086.3 — (1,974.2) 5,112.2
General and administration expenses ..... 10,184.1 — 220.7 10,404.8 7.0 — 10,411.8

Total operating expenses ..... 24,409.6 (7,139.1) 220.7 17,491.2 7.0 (1,974.2) 15,523.9

Income from operations ..... 27,452.3 225.5 — 27,677.8 61.9 — 27,739.7
Share in net income of associate ..... 88.6 — 142.1 230.8 (41.0) — 189.8
Foreign exchange gain — net ..... 149.2 — — 149.2 18.1 — 167.3
Finance income ..... 1,333.3 — — 1,333.3 — — 1,333.3
Finance costs ..... (1,830.5) (158.0) — (1,988.4) (14.6) — (2,003.0)
Other income — net ..... 626.5 — (142.1) 484.4 (3.8) — 480.6

Total other income/(expense) — net ..... 367.2 (158.0) — 209.3 (41.3) — 168.0

Income before income tax expense ..... 27,819.6 67.5 — 27,887.1 20.7 — 27,907.7
Current tax ..... 8,995.1 — — 8,995.1 13.8 — 9,008.9
Deferred tax ..... 3,145.5 (338.8) — 2,806.7 4.0 — 2,810.7

Total income tax expense ..... 12,140.6 (338.8) — 11,801.8 17.8 — 11,819.6

Income before minority interests ..... 15,679.0 406.3 — 16,085.3 2.8 — 16,088.1
Minority interests ..... 117.9 — — 117.9 (2.8) (115.1) —

Net income ..... 15,796.9 406.3 — 16,203.2 — (16,203.2) —

Income for the year* ..... — — — — — 16,088.1 16,088.1

Other comprehensive income ..... — — — — — 212.5 212.5
Difference arising from translation of foreign currency financial statements ..... — — — — — (1,861.8) (1,861.8)

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax ..... — — — — — (1,649.3) (1,649.3)

Total comprehensive income ..... — — — — — 14,438.8 14,438.8

Income attributable to:
Owners of the parent ..... — — — — — 16,203.2 16,203.2
Non-controlling interest ..... — — — — — (115.1) (115.1)

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the parent ..... — — — — — 14,459.7 14,459.7
Non-controlling interest ..... — — — — — (20.9) (20.9)

* Consists of net income as previously reported and minority interests after restatement adjustments

—
63

—

(2) As restated. See Note 4a to our consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2011
included elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Balance Sheets) Data

As of December 31,

2009
As Restated(1)

2010
Audited

As Restated(2)
2011

Audited 2011

Rp. Rp. Rp. US$
(Rp. in billions and US$ in millions)

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 14,787.2 21,009.2 29,011.5 3,199.3

[…]

The adjustments that were applied to restate and reclassify the originally reported consolidated financial statements as of and
for the year ended December 31, 2009 have been audited by KAP Tanudiredja, Wibisana & Rekan (a member of
PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited) as stated in their report dated April 21, 2011, which is not included in this
Offering Memorandum. KAP Tanudiredja, Wibisana & Rekan (a member firm of PricewaterhouseCoopers International
Limited) were not engaged to audit, review, or apply any procedures to the restated and reclassified financial information as
of and for the year ended December 31, 2009 appearing as comparatives in the consolidated financial statements as of and for
the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2011. Accordingly, the restated and reclassified financial information as of and for
the year ended December 31, 2009 have not been audited or reviewed.

— 66 —

As of December 31, 2009

Before
Restatement

Audited

Restatement
Adjustments

Audited

Reclassification
Adjustments

Audited

As Previously
Reported
Unaudited

Restatement
Adjustments

Audited

Reclassification
Adjustments

Audited
As Restated
Unaudited

(Rp. in billions)
Consolidated statement of financial position
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 14,739.5 — — 14,739.5 47.8 — 14,787.2
Restricted funds — net ..... 2,993.6 — — 2,993.6 — — 2,993.6
Short-term investments ..... 1,565.8 — — 1,565.8 — — 1,565.8
Long-term investments — current portion ..... 1,000.0 — — 1,000.0 — — 1,000.0
Trade receivables — related parties — net ..... 925.7 — — 925.7 (446.8) 14,711.3 15,190.3
Trade receivables — third parties — net ..... 26,370.3 — 186.4 26,556.7 332.9 (14,747.3) 12,142.3
Due from the Government — current portion ..... 9,867.3 — (93.7) 9,773.6 — — 9,773.6
Other receivables — related parties — net ..... 72.6 — — 72.6 — 46.4 119.0
Other receivables — third parties — net ..... 1,056.5 — 251.7 1,308.2 24.9 (10.4) 1,322.6
Inventories — net ..... 52,390.8 — — 52,390.8 32.7 — 52,423.5
Prepaid taxes — current portion ..... 1,378.8 — — 1,378.8 104.5 — 1,483.3
Prepayments ..... 571.2 — — 571.2 2.6 — 573.8
Dividend advances and others ..... 47,411.7 — — 47,411.7 — — 47,411.7

Total current assets ..... 160,343.8 — 344.3 160,688.2 98.6 — 160,786.8

Due from the Government — net of current portion ..... 10,127.7 — — 10,127.7 — — 10,127.7
Deferred tax assets — net ..... 6,014.0 284.0 — 6,298.0 0.3 — 6,298.3
Long-term investments — net of current portion ..... 7,224.5 — — 7,224.5 (320.6) — 6,903.9
Fixed assets — net ..... 59,294.9 1,688.2 — 60,983.1 581.4 — 61,564.5
Oil & gas, and geothermal properties — net ..... 35,122.0 — — 35,122.0 — — 35,122.0
Concession assets — net ..... 11,503.6 (11,503.6) — — — — —
Prepaid taxes — net of current portion ..... — — 15,999.8 15,999.8 — — 15,999.8
Other assets — net ..... 21,181.9 767.8 (15,999.8) 5,949.9 (2.3) — 5,947.6

Total non-current assets ..... 150,468.6 (8,763.7) — 141,704.9 258.9 — 141,963.7

Total assets ..... 310,812.4 (8,763.7) 344.3 302,393.0 357.5 — 302,750.5

Short-term loans ..... 14,760.6 — — 14,760.6 — — 14,760.6
Trade payables — related parties ..... 867.0 — — 867.0 (277.9) 469.1 1,058.3
Trade payables — third parties ..... 21,388.4 — 186.3 21,574.7 224.7 (469.1) 21,330.2
Due to the Government — current portion ..... 30,842.9 — (93.7) 30,749.2 — 250.0 30,999.2
Taxes payable ..... 4,552.4 — — 4,552.4 9.8 — 4,562.2
Accrued expenses ..... 7,787.0 — — 7,787.0 5.1 (250.0) 7,542.2
Long-term liabilities — current portion ..... 5,109.4 203.4 — 5,312.9 52.8 — 5,365.6
Other payables — related parties ..... 616.9 — — 616.9 — — 616.9
Other payables — third parties ..... 4,371.7 — 251.7 4,623.4 2.7 — 4,626.1
Deferred revenue — current portion ..... 1,268.7 (854.2) — 414.6 — — 414.6

Total current liabilities ..... 91,565.0 (650.7) 344.3 91,258.6 17.2 — 91,275.8

—
67

—

Before
Restatement

Audited

Restatement
Adjustments

Audited

Reclassification
Adjustments

Audited

As Previously
Reported
Unaudited

Restatement
Adjustments

Audited

Reclassification
Adjustments

Audited
As Restated
Unaudited

(Rp. in billions)

Due to the Government — net of current portion ..... 5,199.1 — — 5,199.1 — — 5,199.1
Deferred tax liabilities — net ..... 3,774.8 767.8 — 4,542.6 — — 4,542.6
Long-term liabilities — net of current portion ..... 17,111.9 1,484.7 — 18,596.6 338.5 — 18,935.1
Provision for employee benefits ..... 30,621.0 — — 30,621.0 0.2 — 30,621.2
Provision for decommissioning and site restoration ..... 6,099.0 — — 6,099.0 — — 6,099.0
Deferred revenue — net of current portion ..... 13,662.4 (11,036.0) — 2,626.4 — — 2,626.4
Other non-current payables ..... 660.8 — — 660.8 14.0 — 674.8

Total non-current liabilities ..... 77,129.1 (8,783.5) — 68,345.6 352.7 — 68,698.3

Total liabilities ..... 168,694.1 (9,434.2) 344.3 159,604.2 369.9 — 159,974.1

Minority interests in net assets of consolidated subsidiaries ..... 634.1 — — 634.1 (12.4) (621.7) —
Share capital
Authorized — 200,000,000 ordinary shares at par value of Rp. 1,000,000 (full amount) per share, issued

and paid up — 82,569,779 shares ..... 82,569.8 — — 82,569.8 — — 82,569.8
Equity adjustments ..... (22,343.9) — — (22,343.9) — — (22,343.9)
Government contributed assets pending final clarification of status ..... 558.9 — — 558.9 — — 558.9
Other equity components ..... — — — — — (47.7) (47.7)
Differences arising from translation of foreign currency financial statements ..... 33.0 — (211.9) (178.9) — 178.9 —
Differences arising from transactions resulting in changes in the equity of Subsidiaries and associates . . . (80.7) — 211.9 131.2 — (131.2) —
Retained earnings — appropriated ..... 5,946.5 — — 5,946.5 — — 5,946.5
Retained earnings — unappropriated ..... 74,800.7 670.5 — 75,471.2 — — 75,471.2
Non-controlling interest ..... — — — — — 621.7 621.7

Total equity ..... 141,484.3 670.5 — 142,154.8 — 621.7 142,776.4

Total liabilities and equity ..... 310,812.4 (8,763.7) 344.3 302,393.0 357.5 — 302,750.5

(2) As restated. See Note 4a to our consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2011 included elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum.

(3) Net of provision for impairment of Rp. 64.0 billion on December 31, 2009, Rp. 55.8 billion on December 31, 2010 and Rp. 340.9 billion on December 31, 2011, respectively.

(4) Net of provision for impairment of Rp. 919.7 billion on December 31, 2009, Rp. 952.1 billion on December 31, 2010 and Rp. 1,063.7 billion on December 31, 2011, respectively.

(5) Net of provision for impairment of Rp. 7.7 billion* on December 31, 2009 and Rp. 7.1 billion on December 31, 2010, respectively. There was no provision for impairment on December 31, 2011.